

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSTRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 2983-2984/2025

RIYA YADAV

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KARAN SINGH YADAV

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 271619/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 271620/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 379/2026 (XVI-A)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 14-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Petitioner(s): Ms. S. Lakshmi Iyer, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaterjee, Adv.Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Govind Jee, AOR
Mr. Omanakuttan K K, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Pathak, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Aniket Vijay Seth, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The petitioner-wife is seeking transfer of the Divorce Petition No.362 of 2025 and the Guardianship petition bearing GW No.95 of 2023, pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Gurugram, Haryana to the Family Court at District- Thane, Maharashtra.

3. We are informed that the Divorce Petition has been withdrawn by the respondent-husband.

4. In view of the above, the course of action with regard to the transfer of the Divorce Petition has ceased to exist.

5. In respect of the Matrimonial petition, the same has been decided and the custody of the minor daughter has been given to the respondent-husband, against which an appeal is pending before the High Court of Punjab and Haryana.

6. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, as both the suits no longer exist on the files of the Family Court, we are of the opinion that this Transfer Petition has been rendered infructuous.

7. Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is dismissed with liberty to the petitioner to explore the possibility of a meditated settlement, if any, before the High Court where the appeal is pending.

T.P.(C) No. 379/2026

1. In view of the above order, the Transfer Petition also stands dismissed.

(ABHINAV KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)